

Nishant Sharma Vs. State of Himachal Pradesh & Others a/w connected matter.

Cr.WP No.4 of 2025 a/w Cr.WP No.14 of 2023.

Item No. (D-29)

26.05.2025

Present: **Cr.WP No.4 of 2025.**

Petitioner (Nishant Sharma) through video conferencing.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 & 3-State.

Mr. Shyam Singh Chauhan, Central Government Counsel, for respondent No.4-UOI.

Mr. Rajneesh Maniktala, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Dinkar Bhaskar, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

Cr.WP No.14 of 2023.

Ms. Rinki Kashmiri, Advocate, as Amicus Curiae, for Mr. Vedhant Ranta, Advocate.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 & 3-State.

Mr. Manish Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

Mr. Arjun Lal with Mr. Aakash Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No.4.

Complainant (Nishant Sharma), through video conferencing.

Mr. Abhishek Dhulta, Advocate, for applicant in CRMP No.2104 of 2025.

It is not disputed that the matter is still pending before the Apex Court.

List on **21.07.2025.**

(G.S. Sandhwalia)
Chief Justice

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

26th May, 2025
(munish thakur)