

**Nishant Sharma vs. State of H.P and others
alongwith connected matter**

**Cr.W.P No. 4 of 2025 and
Cr.W.P No. 14 of 2023**

Item No.D-24

Cr.W.P No. 4 of 2025

21.07.2025 Present:

Petitioner not present.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 and 3-State.

Mr. Rajender Thakur, Central Government Counsel for respondent No.4-Union of India.

Mr. Rajneesh Maniktala, Senior Advocate with Mr. Dinkar Bhaskar, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

Cr.W.P No. 14 of 2023

None for the petitioner.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General for respondents No.1 and 3-State.

Mr.Dilip Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr.Manish Sharma, Advocate for respondent No.2.

Mr. Arjun Lall and Mr. Aakash Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No.4.

Mr. Shrawan Dogra, Senior Advocate with Ms.Bhanvi Negi, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

Mr. Rajnish Maniktala, Senior Advocate with Mr. Dinkar Bhaskar, Advocate, for the applicant in Cr.M.P No.2104 of 2025.

Mr. Abhishek Dulta, Advocate, for applicant in Cr.M.P No. 2103 of 2025.

Counsels are agreed that the matter is still pending before the Apex Court.

A request has also been received from the petitioner by way of E-mail for adjournment.

Mr. Shrawan Dogra, learned Senior counsel submits that in Cr.W.P No. 14 of 2023, respondent No.5, earlier Superintendent of Police, Kangra, has been posted out on Central deputation and her affidavits are already on record.

List on **15.09.2025**.

(G.S. Sandhwalia)
Chief Justice

21st July, 2025
(priti)

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge