

Nishant Sharma versus State of Himachal Pradesh and others a/w connected matter

Cr.W.P No.04 of 2025 a/w
Cr. W.P. No.14 of 2023

Item No.D-35

15.09.2025

Present:

Cr.W.P No.04 of 2025

Petitioner (Nishant Sharma) through video conferencing.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General for respondents No. 1 & 3-State.

Mr. Rajender Thakur, Central Government Counsel, for respondent No.4-UOI.

Mr. Rajneesh Maniktala, Senior Advocate with Mr. Dinkar Bhaskar, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

Cr. W.P. No.14 of 2023

Court on its own motion.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General for respondents No. 1 & 3-State.

Mr. Manish Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

Mr. Arjun Lal and Mr.Aakash Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No.4.

Complainant (Nishant Sharma) through video conferencing.

Mr. Rajnish Maniktala, Senior Advocate with Mr. Dinkar Bhaskar, Advocate, for the applicant in Cr.M.P. No.2104 of 2025.

Mr. Abhishek Dhulta, Advocate, for applicant in Cr.M.P. No.2103 of 2025.

Present application [Cr.M.P No.2103 of 2025] has been filed on behalf of Ashok Katoch, for

impleadment who claims to be involved in the matter of Public Interest.

2. Similarly, another application [Cr.M.P. No.2104 of 2025] has been filed on behalf of Keshav Dutt Shreedhar, Senior Advocate, for permitting the applicant to intervene and to be heard on account of the fact that the applicant has been named in the complaints by the petitioner and there is cancellation report also in favour of the applicant.

3. Notice. Mr. Nishant Sharma accepts notice and he prays for time to file reply to these applications.

4. It is also brought to our notice that the matter is before the Apex Court and now is listed for tomorrow.

5. List the matter on **30th October, 2025.**

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

15th September, 2025
(himani/Bhardwaj)

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge