

**Court on its own motion vs. State of HP & others a/w
connected matter**

**Cr.WP No. 14 of 2023 a/w
Cr.WP No. 04 of 2025**

15.12.2025

Present:

Cr. WP No. 14 of 2023

Court on its own motion.

Mr. Gobind Korla, Additional Advocate General,
for respondents No. 1 & 3.

Mr. Dilip Sharma, Senior Advocate, with Mr.
Manish Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No. 2.

Mr. Arjun Lall, Advocate, for respondent No. 4.

Ms. Ridhima Karol, Advcate, vice Ms. Bhanvi
Negi, Advocate, for respondent No. 5.

Mr. Rajnish Maniktala, Senior Advocate with Mr.
Dinkar Bhaskar, Advocate, for the applicant in
Cr.MP No. 2104 of 2025.

Mr. Abhishek Dulta, Advocate, for the applicant
in Cr.MP No. 2103 of 2025.

Cr.WP No. 04 of 2025

Petitioner (Nishant Sharma) through video
conferencing.

Mr. Gobind Korla, Additional Advocate General,
for respondents No. 1 & 3.

Mr. Rajinder Thakur, Central Government
Counsel, for respondent No. 4-Union of India.

Mr. Rajnish Maniktala, Senior Advocate with Mr.
Dinkar Bhaskar, Advocate, for respondent No. 5.

Learned counsel for the parties pray for an
adjournment.

As prayed for, list on 17.12.2025.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge**

15th December, 2025

(Anurag)

**(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge**