

**Nishant Sharma vs. State of H.P. and others a/w
connected matter.**

Cr.WP No.4 of 2025 a/w Cr.WP No.14 of 2023

Item No.D-29

06.01.2026 Present:

Cr.WP No.4 of 2025

Petitioner (Nishant Sharma) through video conferencing.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 & 3-State.

Ms. Kiran Verma, Advocate, for Mr. Rajender Thakur, Central Government Counsel, for respondent No.4-UOI.

Mr. Rajnish Maniktala, Senior Advocate with Mr. Dinkar Bhaskar, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

Cr.WP No.14 of 2023

Court on its own motion.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 & 3-State.

Mr. Manish Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

Mr. Arjun Lal, Advocate, for respondent No.4.

Mr. Rajnish Maniktala, Senior Advocate with Mr. Dinkar Bhaskar, Advocate, for the intervenor.

Complainant (Nishant Sharma) through video conferencing.

Petitioner-Nishant Sharma submits that he has filed an application for recalling paragraph 12 of the order dated 17.12.2025.

Office is directed to trace and place the same on record after removal of objection(s), if any.

To come up on **19.03.2026**.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice**

January 06, 2026

(ankit)

**(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge**