

**Nishant Sharma Vs. State of Himachal Pradesh  
and Others a/w connected matter.**

**Cr.WP No.4 of 2025 a/w  
Cr.WP No.14 of 202**

[Item D-15]

**18.05.2026 Present:**

**Cr. WP No.4 of 2025**

Petitioner (Nishant Sharma) is present in person.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 & 3-State.

Mr. Rajender Thakur, Central Government Counsel, for respondent No.4-Union of India.

Mr. Rajneesh Maniktala, Senior Advocate with Mr. Dinkar Bhaskar, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

**Cr.WP No.14 of 2023**

Court on its own motion.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 & 3-State.

Mr. Manish Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

Mr. Arjun Lal, Advocate, for respondent No.4.

Mr. Shrawan Dogra, Sr. Advocate, with Ms. Bhanvi Negi, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

Mr. Rajneesh Maniktala, Senior Advocate with Mr. Dinkar Bhaskar, Advocate, for the applicant in Cr.MP No.2104 of 2025.

Complainant (Nishant Sharma) is present in person.

By order dated 2<sup>nd</sup> April, 2025 passed by the JMJC in the complaint under Section 156(3) Cr.P.C. filed against Kamlesh Kumar Sharma and Nishant Sharma by respondent No.5, Mr. Keshav Dutt Shreedhar, was disposed of on 2<sup>nd</sup> April, 2025 by coming to the conclusion that there was no prima facie case for the commission of offences. It was arising out of the earlier order dated 18<sup>th</sup> November, 2024 (Annexure P-22), whereby a status report was initiated and called for by

the Magistrate, which is the subject matter of challenge. It was not disputed that Criminal Revision No.345 of 2025 filed by the complainant therein, namely K.D. Shreedhar, was allowed on 11<sup>th</sup> November, 2025. It is a case of common cause between the parties that the matter is now again pending for scrutiny before the JMIC, as the earlier order was set aside and the matter stood remanded and is now pending for fresh consideration. Both the orders dated 2<sup>nd</sup> April, 2025 and 11<sup>th</sup> November, 2025 have been placed on record.

It is 5.00 P.M. Court time is over. Let a detailed list of events be filed, giving the history of the litigation along with page marking of the relevant documents. Mr. Arjun Lall, learned counsel for respondent No.4, undertakes to do the needful and shall also supply the same to all the concerned counsel.

List on 25<sup>th</sup> June, 2026.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)**  
**Chief Justice**

**(Bipin C. Negi)**  
**Judge**

18<sup>th</sup> May, 2026  
(Tarun Singh)